RESOLUTION NO. 2021-XXXX

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONSULTANT CONTRACTS AND DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE, FINALIZE AND EXECUTE CONTRACTS WITH CIVIC SOLUTIONS AND RICK ENGINEERING COMPANY TO PROVIDE ON-CALL PLANNING CONSULTING SERVICES TO THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the City of San Marcos ("City') desires to hire consultants to provide On-Call Planning Consulting Services to the Development Services Department; and,

WHEREAS, in conformance with SMMC Chapter 2.30, the City advertised a request for proposals seeking qualified firms for On-Call Planning Consulting Services, and received nine (9) proposals; and,

WHEREAS, City staff evaluated the submitted proposals and selected Civic Solutions as the best qualified firm to provide the consulting services and Rick Engineering Company as the secondary firm; and,

WHEREAS, City staff recommends contract award to Civic Solutions as the primary consultant and Rick Engineering Company as the secondary consultant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of San Marcos does hereby authorize and delegate authority to the City Manager to negotiate, finalize and execute a Consultant Agreement with Civic Solutions and Rick Engineering Company in estimated not to exceed amounts of \$1,000,000 and \$500,000, respectively, for the On-Call Planning Consulting Services, in accordance with SMMC Chapter 2.30.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of San Marcos, California, this 13th day of July, 2021, by the following roll call vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:

> Rebecca D. Jones, Mayor City of San Marcos

ATTEST:

Phillip Scollick, City Clerk City of San Marcos